
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jenny Bryce-Chan 
 

Email: jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 9 September 2024 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Licensing Panel 
 

The Licensing Panel will meet in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Huddersfield at 9.30 am on Tuesday 17 September 2024. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

The Licensing Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Zarina Amin 
Councillor Jane Rylah 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Appointment of Chair 
 
The Panel will appoint a Chair for the meeting.  
 

 
 

 

2:   Membership of the Panel 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

3:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 22nd 
August 2024. 
 

 
 

1 - 4 

4:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

5 - 6 

5:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.  
 

 
 

 

8:   Licensing Act 2003, section 51 - Review of premises 
licence for PR00340 Markwan Mini Market, Trading as - 
Hudds Wines, 8 Kirkgate, Huddersfield HD1 1QH 
 
To consider the application at 9:30am  
 
Contact: Steve Mycroft Licencing Officer. Tel 01484 221000 
 

 
 

7 - 50 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Thursday 22nd August 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Zarina Amin 

Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Alex Vickers 

  
In attendance: Anwar Butt, Licensing Officer 

Fiona Goldsmith, Public Protection Group Leader 
Tahir Hanif, Legal Advisor to the Panel 

   
 

1 Appointment of Chair 
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Zarina Amin be appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 

2 Site Visit 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

3 Membership of the Panel 
No apologies were received. 
 

4 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2024, 3rd July 2024 and 15th 
July 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

6 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public. 
 

7 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

8 Public Question Time 
No public questions were asked. 
 

9 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Grant of a New Premises Licence: 
Silent Woman, Nabbs Lane, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield HD7 5AU 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the grant of a 
premises licence, Silent Woman, Nabbs Lane, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield, HD7 5AU.  
The Licensing Officer advised the Panel that on 27th June 2024, the Licensing 
Department received an application for the grant of a new premises licence for the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Panel -  22 August 2024 
 

2 
 

Silent Woman. In response to the application, 14 representations were received, 
one from the local Ward Councillors and the remaining from local residents. 
 
The submitted representations indicated that the licensing objectives in respect of 
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, protection of children from harm 
and the prevention of public nuisance would not be achieved if the licence was 
granted. 
 
The licensable activities applied for were as follows: 
 
Retail Sale of Alcohol (on/off premises – not stated) 
Sunday – Thursday:  11:00 – 23:00 
Friday – Saturday:  11:00 – 00:00 
 
Live Music (Indoors) 
Every day:   12:00 - 23:00 
 
Recorded Music (Indoors) 
Every day:   09:00 - 00:00 
 
Late Night Refreshments (Indoors) 
Every day:   09:00 – 23:00 
 
The Licensing Officer advised the Panel that prior to this application, the Silent 
Woman had previously been licenced. Following a history of noise complaint and 
management issues, on 11th October 2023, West Yorkshire Police applied under 
Sec 51 of the licensing Act for a Review of the premises license PR(A) 1062. 
 
Since the review papers were served, the premises licence had been surrendered 
by the previous licence holder.  
 
The Panel invited the applicant to outline the application. The Panel was informed 
that the applicant currently managed a bar in York which had previously been very 
problematic. The applicant worked on a zero-drug tolerance, had installed CCTV, 
adopted a challenge 25 policy, and implemented a rogue’s gallery. 
 
The Panel was advised that the applicant was originally from Slaithwaite and 
understood the previous issues with the premises. In agreeing that the premises 
could not open as it had done previously, the applicant advised the panel that she 
would be happy to put in place CCTV, training for staff relating to challenge 25, no 
alcohol to be taken offsite and the beer garden to be closed. The applicant proposed 
for a singular bench to be at the front of the premises with a smoking bin, contained 
to a certain area with minors to leave the premises at an agreed time prior to 21:00.  
The applicant had also accepted Environmental Health’s conditions proposed. The 
Panel noted that future plans for the premises were to have a food offering to attract 
walkers and local people, with music being restricted to duos or single artists on a 
Friday and Saturday evening, along with background music for events. 
 
The Panel invited representations from those who had objected to the application.  
A video was played which showed a disturbance and abusive language when the 

Page 2



Licensing Panel -  22 August 2024 
 

3 
 

premises was previously licensed.  Local residents stated that they felt the hardened 
drinkers would return once the premises reopened, with one couple being forced out 
of their home due to homophobic abuse. Concerns were raised regarding the 
potential noise nuisance that would emanate from the premises particularly from the 
rear outdoor space, which backs on to some of the neighbour’s private gardens.  
Concerns were also raised with regard to alcohol related crime and disorder and 
abusive language. 
 
The Panel were advised that the applicant had demonstrated a professional 
approach to undertaking due diligence in understanding previous issues prior to 
submitting the application and had engaged well with responsible authorities. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application for the Grant of a new premises licence: Silent Woman, Nabbs 
Lane, Slaithwaite, Huddersfield, HD7 5AU be granted with conditions as follows: 

 No alcohol to be consumed outside of the premises  

 The beer garden not to be opened  

 A clearly marked smoking area to be at the front of the building  

 CCTV to be in place internally and externally 

 No minors to be on the premises after 20:00hrs daily. 
 
The reasons for the Panel’s decision are that granting the licence with conditions 
would not be inconsistent with the following Licensing Objectives: 
 

- The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
- Public Safety 
- The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
- The protection of children from harm 

 
The panel have taken into consideration the representations and how the applicant 
seeks to address them with regards to: 

 The quality and location of the CCTV, immediate access to the police will 
address the concerns regarding the hardened drinkers, 

 Challenge 25 Policy, 

 Previous experience of running a licensing premises, confirmation from York 
Licensing manager, 

 Observations received from Kirklees Licensing Officer in terms of 
engagement and queries regarding the history of the pub and 
issues/concerns, with a willingness to address them, 

 A willingness to work with the police, neighbours and local authority, 

 No alcohol outside the premises will seek to address previous issues in the 
beer garden, 

 Acceptance of the Environmental Health conditions. 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
Li

ce
ns

in
g 

P
an

el
 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 

in
te

re
st

 re
qu

ire
 y

ou
 to

 
w

ith
dr

aw
 fr

om
 th

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
w

hi
le

 th
e 

ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 is

 u
nd

er
 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r 

in
te

re
st

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

 Si
gn

ed
:  

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

   
   

   
D

at
ed

:  
  …

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
.. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



N
O

TE
S 

D
is

cl
os

ab
le

 P
ec

un
ia

ry
 In

te
re

st
s 

If 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

ny
 o

f t
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

s,
 th

ey
 a

re
 y

ou
r d

is
cl

os
ab

le
 p

ec
un

ia
ry

 in
te

re
st

s 
un

de
r t

he
 n

ew
 n

at
io

na
l r

ul
es

. A
ny

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
to

 
sp

ou
se

 o
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
 in

cl
ud

es
 a

ny
 p

er
so

n 
w

ith
 w

ho
m

 y
ou

 a
re

 li
vi

ng
 a

s 
hu

sb
an

d 
or

 w
ife

, o
r a

s 
if 

th
ey

 w
er

e 
yo

ur
 c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
.  

 A
ny

 e
m

pl
oy

m
en

t, 
of

fic
e,

 tr
ad

e,
 p

ro
fe

ss
io

n 
or

 v
oc

at
io

n 
ca

rr
ie

d 
on

 fo
r p

ro
fit

 o
r g

ai
n,

 w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, u

nd
er

ta
ke

s.
  

A
ny

 p
ay

m
en

t o
r p

ro
vi

si
on

 o
f a

ny
 o

th
er

 fi
na

nc
ia

l b
en

ef
it 

(o
th

er
 th

an
 fr

om
 y

ou
r c

ou
nc

il 
or

 a
ut

ho
rit

y)
 m

ad
e 

or
 p

ro
vi

de
d 

w
ith

in
 th

e 
re

le
va

nt
 p

er
io

d 
in

 
re

sp
ec

t o
f a

ny
 e

xp
en

se
s 

in
cu

rr
ed

 b
y 

yo
u 

in
 c

ar
ry

in
g 

ou
t d

ut
ie

s 
as

 a
 m

em
be

r, 
or

 to
w

ar
ds

 y
ou

r e
le

ct
io

n 
ex

pe
ns

es
.  

 A
ny

 c
on

tra
ct

 w
hi

ch
 is

 m
ad

e 
be

tw
ee

n 
yo

u,
 o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
 (o

r a
 b

od
y 

in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

, o
r y

ou
r s

po
us

e 
or

 y
ou

r c
iv

il 
pa

rtn
er

, h
as

 
a 

be
ne

fic
ia

l i
nt

er
es

t) 
an

d 
yo

ur
 c

ou
nc

il 
or

 a
ut

ho
rit

y 
-  

• 
un

de
r w

hi
ch

 g
oo

ds
 o

r s
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
to

 b
e 

pr
ov

id
ed

 o
r w

or
ks

 a
re

 to
 b

e 
ex

ec
ut

ed
; a

nd
  

• 
w

hi
ch

 h
as

 n
ot

 b
ee

n 
fu

lly
 d

is
ch

ar
ge

d.
  

 A
ny

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t i

n 
la

nd
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

, o
r y

ou
r s

po
us

e 
or

 y
ou

r c
iv

il 
pa

rtn
er

, h
av

e 
an

d 
w

hi
ch

 is
 w

ith
in

 th
e 

ar
ea

 o
f y

ou
r c

ou
nc

il 
or

 a
ut

ho
rit

y.
  

 A
ny

 li
ce

nc
e 

(a
lo

ne
 o

r j
oi

nt
ly

 w
ith

 o
th

er
s)

 w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

ol
ds

 to
 o

cc
up

y 
la

nd
 in

 th
e 

ar
ea

 o
f y

ou
r c

ou
nc

il 
or

 
au

th
or

ity
 fo

r a
 m

on
th

 o
r l

on
ge

r. 
 

 A
ny

 te
na

nc
y 

w
he

re
 (t

o 
yo

ur
 k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 - 

th
e 

la
nd

lo
rd

 is
 y

ou
r c

ou
nc

il 
or

 a
ut

ho
rit

y;
 a

nd
 th

e 
te

na
nt

 is
 a

 b
od

y 
in

 w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r 

ci
vi

l p
ar

tn
er

, h
as

 a
 b

en
ef

ic
ia

l i
nt

er
es

t. 
 

 A
ny

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t w

hi
ch

 y
ou

, o
r y

ou
r s

po
us

e 
or

 y
ou

r c
iv

il 
pa

rtn
er

 h
as

 in
 s

ec
ur

iti
es

 o
f a

 b
od

y 
w

he
re

 - 
 

(a
) t

ha
t b

od
y 

(to
 y

ou
r k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 h

as
 a

 p
la

ce
 o

f b
us

in
es

s 
or

 la
nd

 in
 th

e 
ar

ea
 o

f y
ou

r c
ou

nc
il 

or
 a

ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 6



Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Declaration of Interests
	8 Licensing Act 2003, section 51 - Review of premises licence for PR00340 Markwan Mini Market, Trading as - Hudds Wines, 8 Kirkgate, Huddersfield HD1 1QH



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Tuesday 17th September 2024 
 
Present:   
 Councillor Zarina Amin 

Councillor Jane Rylah 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 

  
   
  
In attendance: David Stickley, Legal Advisor to the Panel  

PC Katie Swift Richard Woodhead 
West Yorkshire Police Licensing Officer  
Jason Bethell, West Yorkshire Trading Standards  
Steve Mycroft, Licensing Officer 
Mike Skelton, Senior Licensing Officer 

   
 

1 Appointment of Chair 
Cllr Zarina Amin was appointed Chair for the meeting.  
 

2 Membership of the Panel 
All Panel members were in attendance.  
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd August 2024 were approved has a 
correct record.  
 

4 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared.  
 

5 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public.  
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received. 
 

8 Licensing Act 2003, section 51 - Review of premises licence for PR00340 
Markwan Mini Market, Trading as - Hudds Wines, 8 Kirkgate, Huddersfield HD1 
1QH 



Licensing Panel -  17 September 2024 
 

2 
 

The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the Review of a 
premises licence for Markwan Mini Market, Trading as, Hudds Wines, 8 Kirkgate, 
Huddersfield HD1 1QH.  
 
The Licensing Officer advised the Panel that on 31st July 2024, West Yorkshire 
Police made an application for the review of premises licence for Markwan Mini 
Market, Trading as, Hudds Wines, 8 Kirkgate, Huddersfield HD1 1QH, under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Applicant believed that the Licensing 
Objectives in respect of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety 
were not being met.  
 
The Panel was informed that West Yorkshire Police had received intelligence that 
the premises had been selling illegal cigarettes and tobacco. In response to this 
intelligence, on the 10th June 2024, a search was carried out under Section 179 of 
the Licensing Act, where large quantities of illegal cigarettes and tobacco were 
found.  On 11th July a test purchase was carried out by Trading Standards where 
further illegal cigarettes were purchased.  
 
On the 18th June 2024, Trading Standards assisted West Yorkshire Police to 
conduct a further search where more illegal cigarettes and tobacco products along 
with allege stolen bottles of alcohol and illegal vapes were found. 
 
PC Swift, West Yorkshire Police, confirmed that illegal cigarettes were found in the 
shop, the shop had failed a test purchase for illegal cigarettes, and 227 illegal vapes 
were found to be on sale at the premises. In addition, stolen items were found in the 
storeroom and there were reasonable grounds to believe that these items were 
being offered for sale. During the search, behind the serving counter, 1,700 illegal 
cigarettes and 5 pouches of illegal tobacco were found and subsequently seized 
and passed over to Trading Standards.  
 
PC Swift further advised that in June 2024, a letter was sent to the premises licence 
holder with clear instructions that the premises must not store illegal 
cigarettes/tobacco or sell it, and that the alcohol licence would be reviewed if further 
such products were found in the shop or on sale. 
 
Jason Bethell, Trading Standards Officer, confirmed that during the visit on 18th July 
2024, a thorough inspection of the store was conducted, and recovered from behind 
the counter were 227 disposable electronic cigarettes with a tank capacity greater 
than the maximum permitted of 2ml making them illegal. In the storeroom, there 
were bottles of spirits which still had the security tags on the top, placed there by 
supermarkets to prevent them from being stolen. 
 
Having considered all the information presented both verbally and in writing, the 
Panel, in reaching its decision, had due regard to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003, the statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Act, the Councils 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the relevant provisions of the human Rights Act. 
 
The Panel determined that the Licencing Objectives in respect of Public Safety and 
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder were not being achieved at the premises and 
therefore the only recourse is to revoke the licence. 



Licensing Panel -  17 September 2024 
 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the premises licence in respect of Markwan Mini Market, Trading as - Hudds 
Wines, 8 Kirkgate, Huddersfield HD1 1QH be revoked.  
 
 
 
 


